determination, and (3) the terms of this Agreement.  No new or 
additional evidence may be submitted in connection with any appeal.  

5.1.4.3 The Special Master and/or the Claims Administrator, in his or her sole 
discretion, may assess costs of up to One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 
Dollars ($1,500.00) (to be collected by the Claims Processor and credited to an 
Administrative Expenses account or other sub-account of the Escrow Account as 
determined by the Parties) to an Enrolled Claimant or his/her Principal 
Responsible Attorney upon a finding of no legitimate grounds for the appeal.

[...]

5.2.6.3 The Special Master’s determination of an appeal will be final, binding 
and Non-Appealable.  The Claims Processor shall process the subject award as 
determined by the Special Master. 

5.2.6.4 The Special Master, in his or her sole discretion, may assess costs of up 
to One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) (to be collected 
by the Claims Processor and credited to an Administrative Expenses account or 
other sub-account of the Escrow Account as determined by the Parties) to a 
Settlement Program Claimant or his/her Principal Responsible Attorney upon a

[...]

7.1.4.1 In addition to any other applicable reductions or limitations, any Base 
Award to an Unrepresented Claimant shall be reduced by twenty-nine percent 
(29%).  Accordingly, an Unrepresented Claimant is eligible for an amount equal 
to seventy-one percent (71%) of the Base Award for each revised hip, being Two 
Hundred Thirteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($213,000), subject to any other 
applicable reductions or limitations. 

7.1.5 Reductions to Base Award 

7.1.5.1 Obesity and Smoking.  There will be no reductions to a Base Award 
relating to obesity and smoking.  Reductions for obesity and smoking will apply

[...]

Appeal rights relating to such determinations are set forth in Section 5.2. 

7.2.1.4 The categories, criteria, and amount of Enhancements are set forth in 
the EBP Award Schedule. 

7.2.2 In no instance will a Qualified Claimant’s Net Enhancements Benefit 
exceed Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and 0/100 Dollars ($450,000) for each hip 
that underwent a Qualified Revision Surgery, including those Enhancements issued 
under the Future Matrix (as defined in the EBP Award Schedule), unless s/he 
qualifies for an Enhancement for an Infection, in which case the Qualified 
Claimant’s Net Enhancements Benefit will not exceed Five Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and 0/100 Dollars ($550,000) for each hip that underwent a Qualified 
Revision Surgery, including Enhancements issued under the Future Matrix 
(together, the “Enhancements Benefit Cap”).  Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
Enhancements associated with myocardial infarction, stroke, death and lost wages

[...]

Claimant for the condition(s) that forms the basis for the infirmity or a medical 
specialist consulted by the treating physician.  

8.3.2 Benefits:   If the foregoing eligibly requirements are met, a Covered 
Unrevised, Infirm Claimant will receive a flat award Seventy-Five Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($75,000), not subject to any enhancements or reductions for any 
reason whatsoever, for each unrevised hip that was implanted with an Affected 
Product and, to the extent the subject hip is subsequently revised, will not be 
entitled to any additional awards as part of this Settlement Program.

[...]

statute of limitations will be tolled until five (5) years from the date of the Index 
Surgery or June 30, 2017, whichever is sooner.  For any unrevised plaintiff whose 
statute of limitations might be deemed to have expired prior to the end of the stay, 
such unrevised plaintiff shall have an additional period of three hundred and sixty-
five days (365) following the end of the stay to refile their cases.  For Persons who 
are revised during that period, tolling terminates upon revision and those revised 
plaintiffs will be subject to a conference before the court in which their respective 
lawsuits are filed.

[...]

C Plan does not respond in any manner within thirty (30) days of the last Payor 
Notice, a Settlement Program Claimant may petition the Special Master to instruct 
the Claims Processor to disburse applicable funds comprising the Settlement 
Program Claimant’s Settlement Award Payment; provided the Claims Processor 
shall put Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000) in escrow pending 
the resolution of such Lien.  Such amount shall be held in escrow for the earlier of 
two (2) years following the date of the last Payor Notice or until such time as the 
LRA or the applicable Settlement Program Claimant’s Counsel obtains an order